# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2762214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PAXFIRE,INC	12/19/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BUSHNELL HAWTHORNE LLC	
Street Address:	17567 TOBERMORY PL	
City:	LEESBURG	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20175	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7593935

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-728-6512
Email: mail@sully.us
Correspondent Name: ALAN SULLIVAN

Address Line 1: 17567 TOBERMORY PL

Address Line 4: LEESBURG, VIRGINIA 20175

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALAN SULLIVAN	
SIGNATURE:	/alan sullivan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/11/2014	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page1.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page2.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page3.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page4.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page5.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page6.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page7.tif

source=Paxfire IP assignment agreement#page8.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made and entered into this 19 4 day of December, 2013, by and among PAXFIRE, INC. (hereinafter "Paxfire") and BUSHNELL HAWTHORNE, LLC (hereinafter "Bushnell").

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Paxfire currently owns interests in certain patents and patent applications as more fully described on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Bushnell, whose post office address is 17567 Tobermory Place, Leesburg, VA 20175, has expressed a desire to purchase and acquire all of Paxfire's rights, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications as more fully described on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the parties have reached agreement, whereupon, in exchange for the payment of Fifteen Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$15,000.00) from Bushnell to Paxfire, all of Paxfire's interests in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A hereto shall be thereafter assigned to Bushnell.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, for and in consideration of mutual promises and covenants set forth herein and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
- 1. All of the recitals made hereinabove are incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof.
  - 2. The effective date of this Assignment shall be December 31, 2013 ("Effective Date").
- 3. On or before the Effective Date, Bushnell shall make payment to Paxfire in the amount of Fifteen Thousand and no/100 Dollars (\$15,000.00) in consideration of the assignments bargained for herein.
- 4. As of the Effective Date, and conditioned only upon the payment of consideration identified in paragraph 3 hereinabove, Paxfire hereby assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patents that might be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications and patents, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof (collectively the "Assigned Rights"). Paxfire does hereby further authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other similar authorities throughout the world, to issue all Letters Patents for the patent applications listed on Exhibit A to this document to Bushnell, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

- 5. Such assignment of the Assigned Rights as is made herein is made by Paxfire without representation or warranty, and with Bushnell accepting all such interests of Paxfire in "as is" condition.
  - 6. This Assignment shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the parties.
- 7. The parties shall execute and deliver such further and additional instruments, agreements and other documents as may be necessary to evidence or carry out the provisions of the Assignment.
- 8. This Assignment shall be interpreted, governed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the United States of America.
  - 9. This Assignment may be amended only by a writing executed by all parties hereto.
- 10. This Assignment may be executed by facsimile signature, and the parties may further execute this Agreement in multiple counterparts, each of which constitutes an original, and all of which, collectively, constitute only one agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment on the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

PAXFIRE, INC

By:

Name: Hox 6 Title: Direch

ASSIGNEE:

BUSHNELL HAWTHORN, LLC

By: ACT. Fr.
Name: Alan Sullivan

Title: Member

#### **EXHIBIT A**

### **PATENT**

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/467,246

Title: TRAFFIC REDIRECTION SYSTEM FOR PHONES, THE WEB, SMS AND INSTANT MESSAGING

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/837,614

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/697,261

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/954,042

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/019,369

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/556,235

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/947,400

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/947,339

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2005/015381

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Australian Patent No. 2005241501

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,565,776

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

European Patent Application No. 05 744 498.5

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Japanese Patent Application No. 2007-511511

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Japanese Patent No. 4,762,231

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Mexican Patent No. 281487

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/568,631

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/954,168

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/683,775

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2006/019769

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Australian Patent Application No. 2006251563

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,609,415

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

European Patent Application No. 06 770 864.4

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Japanese Patent Application No. 2008-513593

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

New Zealand Patent No. 564395

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/915,245

Title: ENHANCED FEATURES FOR DIRECTION OF COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/224,681

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/954,383

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2006/035351

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Australian Patent Application No. 2006291148

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,622,569

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

European Patent Application No. 06 824 927.5

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Japanese Patent Application No. 2008-531223

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/328,457

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING INFORMATION AND CONDUCTING BUSINESS OVER THE INTERNET

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/040,927

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR PROVIDING INFORMATION AND CONDUCTING BUSINESS OVER THE INTERNET

U.S. Patent No. 7,310,686

Title: APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TRANSPARENT SELECTION OF AN INTERNET SERVER BASED ON GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION OF A USER

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/713,753

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DELIVERING AFFINITY OR LOYALTY REWARD PROGRAMS TO NETWORK SUBSCRIBERS

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2006/034672

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DELIVERING AFFINITY OR LOYALTY REWARD PROGRAMS TO NETWORK SUBSCRIBERS

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/065,759

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DELIVERING AFFINITY OR LOYALTY REWARD PROGRAMS TO NETWORK SUBSCRIBERS

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/717,766

Title: ANALYSIS AND MONETIZATION OF LOOKUP TERMS

U.S. Patent Application No. 11/533,319

Title: ANALYSIS AND MONETIZATION OF LOOKUP TERMS

U.S. Patent Application No. 13/048,448

Title: ANALYSIS AND MONETIZATION OF LOOKUP TERMS

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/760,366

Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR DISCERNING AND CONTROLLING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/001523

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Australian Patent Application No. 2007207417

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,637,413

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

European Patent Application No. 07 716 841.7

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

Japanese Patent Application No. 2008-551431

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent No. 7,933,951

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/082,682

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING AND DISCERNING COMMUNICATION TRAFFIC

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/892,915

Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2008/055841

Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

Australian Patent Application No. 2008222906

Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,680,210 Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

European Patent Application No. 08 731 385.4

Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

New Zealand Patent Application No. 579,926

Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

U.S. Patent Application No. 12/529,982 Title: INTERNET LOOKUP ENGINE

U.S. Patent No. 7,593,935

Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING BASED ON DNS SESSION DATA

PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/081867

Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING BASED ON DNS SESSION DATA

Canadian Patent Application No. 2,667,057

Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING BASED ON DNS SESSION DATA

European Patent Application No. 07 868 504.7
Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING
BASED ON DNS SESSION DATA

Japanese Patent Application No. 2009-533548
Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING
BASED ON DNS SESSION DATA

U.S. Patent No. 8,090,726
Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR NODE RANKING BASED
ON DNS SESSION DATA

PATENT REEL: 032403 FRAME: 0822

**RECORDED: 03/11/2014**